

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	§	
COMMISSION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Civil Action No. 4:09-cv-3674
	§	
ALBERT FASE KALETA and	§	
KALETA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.,	§	
	§	
Defendants,	§	
	§	
BUSINESSRADIO NETWORK, L.P. d/b/a	§	
BIZRADIO and DANIEL FRISHBERG	§	
FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., d/b/a	§	
DFFS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.,	§	
	§	
Relief Defendants,	§	
Solely for the Purposes	§	
of Equitable Relief.	§	

**RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO MOVANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ORDER
DECLARING MOVANT'S CLAIMS EXEMPT FROM RECEIVERSHIP STAY OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR AN ORDER LIFTING THE STAY**

SNR DENTON US LLP
Gene R. Besen
State Bar No. 24045491
2000 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 1900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 259-0900
(214) 259-0910 - Fax
ATTORNEYS FOR THOMAS L.
TAYLOR, III, RECEIVER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ...Movant’s Claims Are Subject To The Receivership Order And Arise From The Arise Out of the Same Subject Matter That Gave Rise to The Receivership.....	5
A. The State Court Litigation.....	5
B. Movant cannot initiate an action against the Frishbergs individually because they are Employees of DFFS and Relief Defendants in the underlying fraud action.....	6
C. Movant’s Petition involves the Same Scheme that led to the Receivership	8
II...This Court Must Not Lift The Stay Because The <i>Wencke</i> Factors Weigh Heavily In Favor Of The Receiver To Maintain The Status Quo, To Protect The Receivership Estate And To Give The Receiver Sufficient Time to Marshal and Untangle The Assets.....	9
A. Lifting the Stay Would Disrupt the Status Quo	11
B. The Movant Has Not Established That She Will Suffer Any Injury If Not Permitted to Proceed.....	13
C. Timing Weighs In Favor of the Receiver Given the Facts in This Case.....	14
D. The Merits of Movant’s Claims Do Not Shift The Equities In Movant’s Favor	17
PRAYER	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>FTC v. 3r Bancorp</i> , No. 04 C. 7177, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12503 (N.D. Ill. February 23, 2005)	13, 15, 16
<i>FTC v. Med. Resorts, International, Inc.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 601 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	passim
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5 th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 462 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 12, 16
<i>SEC v. Universal Financial</i> , 760 F.2d 1034 (9 th Cir. 1985)	10, 12, 16
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9 th Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 742 F.2d 1230 (9 th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>SEC v. Wing</i> , 599 F.3d 1189 (10 th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>United States v. Acorn Tech. Fund, LP</i> , 429 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10, 12, 16
STATUTES	
Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule 10b-5, Section 206.....	3, 4
